

No. 21-1397

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE GRAND JURY

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW YORK
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Heather M. Schneider
*President, New York
Intellectual Property Law
Association*
Willkie Farr & Gallagher
LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019

Robert J. Rando
President-Elect
Greenspoon Marder, LLP
590 Madison Avenue,
Suite 1800
New York, NY 10022

Irena Royzman
*Counsel of Record
Co-Chair, Amicus Briefs
Committee*
Kramer Levin Naftalis &
Frankel LLP
1177 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 715-9100
iroyzman@kramerlevin.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

Robert M. Isackson
Amicus Briefs
Committee
Leason Ellis
1 Barker Avenue,
White Plains, NY 10601

Mark Russell*
Kramer Levin Naftalis &
Frankel LLP
2000 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006

Mark A. Chapman
Co-Chair, Amicus Briefs
Committee
Haug Partners LLP
745 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10151

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A Confidential Communication Between a Lawyer and Client Should Be Privileged if Obtaining or Providing Legal Advice Is a Significant Purpose of the Communication	5
II. The Significant-Purpose Test Should Apply in All Contexts	8
III. Applying the Significant-Purpose Test Permits IP Attorneys to Effectively and Efficiently Advise Their Clients on Fundamental Decisions.....	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Chore-Time Equip., Inc. v. Big Dutchman, Inc.</i> , 225 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Mich. 1966).....	11
<i>In re Cnty. of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)	6, 9
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	6
<i>In re Spalding Sports Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	7, 9
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)	6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 357 (D. Mass. 1950)	3
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	5, 6, 10

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 501	5
-------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Authorities	
Andrew Bowler & Matt Raynor, <i>Freedom to Operate: A New Approach for 2021?</i> , 289 <i>Managing Intell. Prop.</i> 31 (2021)	15
Deborah A. DeMott, <i>The Discrete Roles of General Counsel</i> , 75 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 955 (2005)	10
Doug Gallagher & Manasi Raveendran, <i>Attorney-Client Privilege for In-House Counsel</i> , <i>Landslide</i> (Nov.-Dec. 2017), https://perma.cc/XDA5-UE4Z	10
Richard D. Harroch, <i>et al</i> , <i>13 Key Intellectual Property Issues In Mergers And Acquisitions</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Mar. 17, 2016), https://perma.cc/D3F3-7MCJ	14
1 Paul R. Rice, <i>Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States</i> (2021-2022 ed. 2021).....	3, 11
Joan Schneider & Julie Hall, <i>Why Most Product Launches Fail</i> , <i>Harv. Bus. Rev.</i> (Apr. 2011), https://perma.cc/CKW6-HCHN	15
United States Patent Trade Office, <i>U.S. Patent Statistics Chart Calendar Years 1963 – 2020</i> , https://perma.cc/KE23-W3CA , (last visited Nov. 5, 2022).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
World Intellectual Property Organization, <i>A Secret from the Caribbean</i> , https://perma.cc/J6MH-MY6S , (last visited Nov. 14, 2022).....	12
